reinsurers are also regularly assessed in terms of the counterparty
risk in accordance with Group-wide guidelines. We are also in direct,
permanent contact with our reinsurance partners and reinsurance
brokers that operate on the market in order to assess the overall mar-
ket situation and allow us to take action at an early stage if needed.

Talanx AG recognised a loss ratio of 81.5% (65.7%) in the financial year
2023 as a reinsurer, with the loss ratio for the financial year coming to
51.7% (59.8%). A net run-off result of EUR –126 (–15) million was recog-
nised. The run-off ratio was 27.4% (3.2%).

As at 31 December 2023, Talanx AG reported funds withheld by ceding
companies of EUR 45 (33) million, which essentially comprise the
balance from two reinsurance treaties (prior year: one reinsurance
treaty). As at 31 December 2023, Talanx AG also had receivables due
from cedants of EUR 46 (22) million. These receivables are essentially
the sum of individual receivables from various market participants

and most are less than 90 days past due. There are many reasons
these are past due. We do not currently expect to recognise any write-
downs on individual receivables.

SCENARIOS FOR FAIR VALUE CHANGES IN SECURITIES

EUR million 2023 2022

Change in portfolio on a fair value basis

Equities and other variable-yield securities

Equity prices –20%  –1  –1

Fixed-income securities and other loans

Increase in yield +100 basis points  –16  –23

Decrease in yield –100 basis points +17 +26

Talanx AG predominantly holds securities rated A or better, with only
a relatively small number rated lower than A.

SECURITIES BY RATING CLASS

%

2023 / 2022

Report on expected developments
and on opportunities

Talanx AG is closely intertwined with the Group companies and plays
a correspondingly large role in the Group, and so the statements
made in the Group forecast and report on opportunities also reflect
expectations for the parent company Talanx AG. In 2024, we expect
to see a significant increase in net income for Talanx AG, in part due
to income from long-term equity investments.

Dependent company report

The dependent company report that has to be prepared by the Board
of Management in accordance with section 312 AktG stated that

[…]

are usually arranged for different regions, age groups and people.
Morbidity risks also play an increasingly important role here. Addi-

127Talanx GroupAnnual Report 2023

tionally, life/health reinsurance is exposed to lapse risks, as the pay-
ment flows resulting from the reinsurance contracts also depend on
policy holders’ lapse behaviour.

Hannover Re took over a large US life/health reinsurance portfolio in
2009. We adjusted rates in 2018 as part of our portfolio management.
This process has since been successfully concluded. The claims
imposed by the COVID-19 pandemic on this portfolio continued to
decrease significantly last year compared to the prior year. We moni-
tor how the underlying mortality develops on an ongoing basis.

Based on information available at present, we continue to assume
that the US mortality business will generate a positive earnings fig-
ure overall. Should further information cause us to conclude that this
is no longer the case, this would have a non-recurring negative im-
pact on the IFRS result.

The sensitivities affecting the Reinsurance Division’s basic own funds
are as follows:

UNDERWRITING RISK SENSITIVITIES, REINSURANCE DIVISION

Change in basic own funds in % 2023 2022

Mortality +5%
(excluding annuity business) –6 to –4 –6 to –4

Morbidity +5% –4 to –2 –4 to –2

Mortality –5%
(annuity business only) –3 to –1 –3 to –1

Lapse rate +10% –2 to 0 –2 to 0

Expenses +10% –1 to 0 –1 to 0

Derivatives embedded in life insurance contracts
and not recognised separately
Life primary insurance products may include the following signifi-
cant options for policyholders:

	■ minimum return/guaranteed interest rate
	■ surrender and premium waiver options
	■ increase in the insured benefit without another medical

examination
	■ option under deferred annuity policies to take the insurance

benefit as a one-time payment (lump-sum option) instead of
drawing a pension

In the case of unit-linked products, policyholders may opt to have the
units transferred on termination of the contract rather than to